
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)

RECEIPTS
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

APRIL 2002 MAY 2001MAY 2002

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR MAY 2002
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

$0.83
1.2890
2.0109
0.0566

0.00062
13.47
11.88
10.85
11.09
11.68

9,550

26.22 %
6.57 %

60.00 %
7.21 %

3.71 %
3.02 %
5.73 %

302

1,667,192,687
48,028,412
61,202,589

79,849
1,557,881,837

+0.25 %

91,639,372
157,826,465

42,892,489
69,727,813

3,934,173
37,384,248

403,404,560
5,291,221

33,095,992
1,333,225

443,124,998
4,614,008

30,070,760
408,440,230

-5.45 %
1.77 %

$0.97
2.1191
1.9108
0.1229

0.00076
16.21
15.72
13.83
15.04
14.80

11,276

25.56 %
5.42 %

67.88 %
1.14 %

3.62 %
2.99 %
5.73 %

330

1,669,432,852
35,897,140
54,733,389

124,124
1,578,678,199

+2.22 %

90,403,215
154,418,578

41,351,674
67,680,592

4,088,386
32,446,915

390,389,360
15,271,336
29,583,976

989,745
436,234,417

3,962,770
28,686,635

403,585,012
-1.12 %
1.79 %

$0.65
1.1433
2.2097
0.0371

0.00062
13.26
11.29
10.82
10.57
11.47

NA/

24.73 %
7.16 %

59.92 %
8.19 %

3.64 %
3.01 %
5.72 %

296

1,716,039,493
47,036,218
55,141,511

77,432
1,613,784,332

91,868,422
154,747,572

42,609,341
67,744,932

4,075,989
32,109,962

393,156,218
11,098,316
31,496,935

584,369
436,335,838

4,145,440
33,121,547

399,068,851

1.79 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE
TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+1.62
+0.21
+3.04
+0.10
-0.30
-1.04
+0.71

MAY 2002 MAY 2001

23.37
39.36
10.84
17.23

1.03
8.17

100.00

APRIL 2002May 2002 May 2001

2,575,167
4,191,503
1,193,261
1,868,809

113,324
871,310

10,813,374
85.26 %

388,330
800,354
181,234
316,511

18,160
164,495

1,869,084
14.74 %

12,682,458

423,110
834,364
168,951
320,097

29,465
158,326

1,934,313
15.36 %

12,593,205

2,493,123
4,146,880
1,164,974
1,863,148

102,418
888,349

10,658,892
84.64 %

5,650,271
6,802,751
9,141,678

44,124,710
28,859,453

1,930,692
30,215,035

11,888
126,736,478

20,607,322
3,766,366

102,362,790

68,919,648
3,661,640

878,684,991
8,227,011

959,493,290
15,619,976

9,159,150
934,714,164

641,405
-0-

115,739,928
21,455,675

913
137,837,921

7,187,106
18,286,162

112,364,653

52
62

50,538,839

9,518,703
5,465,392
8,610,486

37,718,873
29,118,436

2,050,375
15,116,448

28,207
107,626,920

18,533,728
3,607,851

85,485,341

25,735,943
3,161,750

1,049,682,365
6,567,331

1,085,147,389
6,658,521
6,858,517

1,071,630,351

778,837
-0-

20,494,346
19,150,858

85
40,424,126

6,742,121
15,704,510
17,977,495

54
58

49,786,548

6,507,453
7,895,679
8,658,394

49,203,192
29,723,904

2,089,635
34,694,303

165,296
138,937,856

20,390,323
3,002,606

115,544,927

71,669,044
-0-

913,840,250
271,017

985,780,311
15,992,427

2,851,341
966,936,543

573,662
3,092,949

129,951,331
14,497,558

6,869,988
154,985,488

6,508,028
16,243,449

132,234,011

55
NA/
NA/


