

Department of Agriculture

Dairy Programs

Agricultural Marketing Service

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 **fax** (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR MAY 2002

(Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)

(BASED C	ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLI	ERS)	
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	MAY 2002	A PRIL 2002	May 2001
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.65	\$0.83	\$0.97
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.1433	1.2890	2.1191
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.2097	2.0109	1.9108
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.0371	0.0566	0.1229
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00062	0.00062	0.00076
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	13.26	13.47	16.21
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	11.29	11.88	15.72
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	10.82	10.85	13.83
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	10.57	11.09	15.04
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	11.47	11.68	14.80
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	NA/	9,550	11,276
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION			
PERCENT CLASS I	24.73 %	26.22 %	25.56 %
PERCENT CLASS II	7.16 %	6.57 %	5.42 %
PERCENT CLASS III	59.92 %	60.00 %	67.88 %
Percent Class IV	8.19 %	7.21 %	1.14 %
MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK			
Butterfat	3.64 %	3.71 %	3.62 %
Protein	3.01 %	3.02 %	2.99 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.72 %	5.73 %	5.73 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	296	302	330
RECEIPTS			
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,716,039,493	1,667,192,687	1,669,432,852
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	47,036,218	48,028,412	35,897,140
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY	55,141,511	61,202,589	54,733,389
Less: Overage	77,432	79,849	124,124
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,613,784,332	1,557,881,837	1,578,678,199
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		+0.25 %	+2.22 %
CLASS I UTILIZATION			
WHOLE MILK	91,868,422	91,639,372	90,403,215
REDUCED FAT MILK	154,747,572	157,826,465	154,418,578
Lowfat Milk	42,609,341	42,892,489	41,351,674
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	67,744,932	69,727,813	67,680,592
Buttermilk	4,075,989	3,934,173	4,088,386
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	32,109,962	37,384,248	32,446,915
TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES	393,156,218	403,404,560	390,389,360
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	11,098,316	5,291,221	15,271,336
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	31,496,935	33,095,992	29,583,976
Excess Shrinkage	584,369	1,333,225	989,745
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	436,335,838	443,124,998	436,234,417
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,145,440	4,614,008	3,962,770
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	33,121,547	30,070,760	28,686,635
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	399,068,851	408,440,230	403,585,012
AVG. DAILY CLI PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:	4 70 0/	-5.45 %	-1.12 %
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS	1.79 %	1.77 %	1.79 %

CLASS II UTILIZATION	May 2002	A PRIL 2002	May 2001
Fluid Cream	6,507,453	5,650,271	9,518,703
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	7,895,679	6,802,751	5,465,392
Yogurt	8,658,394	9,141,678	8,610,486
COTTAGE CHEESE	49,203,192	44,124,710	37,718,873
Frozen Desserts	29,723,904	28,859,453	29,118,436
OTHER CLASS II	2,089,635	1,930,692	2,050,375
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	34,694,303	30,215,035	15,116,448
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	165,296	11,888	28,207
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	138,937,856	126,736,478	107,626,920
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	20,390,323	20,607,322	18,533,728
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	3,002,606	3,766,366	3,607,851
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	115,544,927	102,362,790	85,485,341
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	71,669,044	68,919,648	25,735,943
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	3,661,640	3,161,750
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	913,840,250	878,684,991	1,049,682,365
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	271,017	8,227,011	6,567,331
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	985,780,311	959,493,290	1,085,147,389
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	15,992,427	15,619,976	6,658,521
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,851,341	9,159,150	6,858,517
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	966,936,543	934,714,164	1,071,630,351
CLASS IV UTILIZATION			
Class IV Products	573,662	641,405	778,837
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,092,949	-0-	-0-
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	129,951,331	115,739,928	20,494,346
ENDING INVENTORY	14,497,558	21,455,675	19,150,858
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	6,869,988	913	85
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	154,985,488	137,837,921	40,424,126
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,508,028	7,187,106	6,742,121
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	16,243,449	18,286,162	15,704,510
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	132,234,011	112,364,653	17,977,495
No. of Pool Plants	55	52	54
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	NA/	62	58
Total Class I In-Area Sales by Nonpool Plants	NA/	50,538,839	49,786,548

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS								
	Percent Of		May 2002		May 2	May 2001		
PRODUCT SA	TOTAL CLASS I ALES ON ROUTES	Inside Area	OUTSIDE AREA	% Change Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside A rea	Outside Area		
WHOLE MILK	23.37	2,575,167	388,330	+1.62	2,493,123	423,110		
REDUCED FAT MILK	39.36	4,191,503	800,354	+0.21	4,146,880	834,364		
Lowfat Milk	10.84	1,193,261	181,234	+3.04	1,164,974	168,951		
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE N	/IILK 17.23	1,868,809	316,511	+0.10	1,863,148	320,097		
Buttermilk	1.03	113,324	18,160	-0.30	102,418	29,465		
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRIN	ıks 8.17	871,310	164,495	-1.04	888,349	158,326		
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	10,813,374	1,869,084	+0.71	10,658,892	1,934,313		
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUT	E DISPOSITIONS	85.26 %	14.74 %		84.64 %	15.36 %		
Total Of Average Daily Route Dispositions		12,6	12,682,458		12,	12,593,205		

Notes R/ NA/

REVISED.

CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.